NORMAL PEOPLE
EPISODE 3
by
Sally Rooney
&
Alice Birch
Based on
NORMAL PEOPLE by Sally Rooney

KAREN
I’ll have a vodka coke. If you’re
sure?
She nods, walks to the bar, clutching her purse. The BARMAN
(late 20s) glances down at her dress before making eye
contact. She is unnerved.
MARIANNE
Uh. Can I have a vodka and coke
please?
He nods and starts making it.
MARIANNE (CONT’D)
And um. And a gin and tonic as
well.
He nods.
OMITTED9 9
INT. NIGHTCLUB, ENTRANCE AREA. NIGHT, LATER.10 10
The dance floor is crowded now. People are milling around
with drinks. MARIANNE is putting the raffle tickets into a
box. RACHEL sits on the edge of the desk, sipping a drink and
looking bored. LISA is counting cash whilst KAREN checks

They’re always late. Some totally
essential pre party bullshit.
LISA
They’ll be absolutely binned by the
time they get here.
Connell replies:
Yeah jack just got sick everywhere so we had to put him in a
taxi, on our way soon though. How are you getting on
socialising with people.
KAREN
Alright. I’m getting another drink.
Anyone want anything? Marianne?
MARIANNE
Uh. Yeah. Why not. Thanks.
Rachel raises her eyebrows.
INT. NIGHTCLUB, ENTRANCE AREA. NIGHT, LATER.10A 10A
ERIC, KIERNAN, ROB and CONNELL arrive, varying degrees of
drunk. Connell is looking at MARIANNE who stands back a bit.
RACHEL notices this.
ROB is kissing LISA and Eric is greeting KAREN when he stops
and sees Marianne.
ERIC
(to Marianne)
Look at you.
She stares back and then looks away. All the boys are looking
at her, except for Connell who now looks away.
ROB
Great dress. Very sexy.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  6.
Rachel laughs and leans across to say something to Connell.
He turns his face away, doesn’t respond. Marianne sips her
drink and KAREN grabs her hand.
KAREN
Come on, let’s go and dance.
Rachel looks at Karen, clearly hurt, but Karen doesn’t clock
it. She pulls Marianne onto the dance floor.
INT. NIGHTCLUB, BAR. NIGHT, MOMENTS LATER.11 11
MARIANNE and KAREN dance together. Marianne closes her eyes,
moves her arms, manages to forget about being watched and
just dances. She opens her eyes and looks up. Connell is
standing with the others, near the bar. Watching her. The
others are all talking, messing around, but he is staring at
her. She looks back. Keeps dancing.
Karen leans across, breaking it for a moment, but Connell
keeps watching and Marianne flicks her eyes to him every so
often.
Marianne nods her head. She looks back at Connell over her
shoulder. Tosses her hair.
KAREN
He has been watching you the whole
time.
Marianne looks at him, then back at Karen. She doesn’t say
anything. Her breath is a little shallow.
Marianne doesn’t say anything. She just dances, feeling
Connell’s eyes on her.
INT. NIGHTCLUB, BAR. NIGHT, LATER.12 12
KAREN and MARIANNE come off the dance floor, laughing. They
join RACHEL, who’s standing with ROB, ERIC and CONNELL at the
bar.
Marianne ends up standing next to Connell. They are right

do you?
Connell pauses, touches a hand to his brow.
CONNELL
Rachel, would you ever fuck off?
Karen and Eric exchange a look, eyes wide. Rachel looks at
him for a second and walks back into the club. The door shuts
behind her. Connell continues rubbing his brow.
CONNELL (CONT’D)
D’you want to go home? I’m driving.
I can drop you.
She nods her head. Karen helps her up from the floor. Connell
puts his hand in his pockets. Marianne squeezes Karen’s hand.
MARIANNE
Thank you for being so nice.
She follows Connell. Karen watches her go.
INT. CONNELL’S CAR. NIGHT, MOMENTS LATER.14 14
They shut the doors. Connell looks over at her.
CONNELL
Are you okay?
She shrugs.

She pauses for a just a beat too long.
MARIANNE
No.
He sits up on his elbow to look down at her.
CONNELL
I would never hurt you. Okay?
Never.
She nods and says nothing, her eyes filling with tears now.
CONNELL (CONT’D)
You make me really happy.
She nods again. Tears rolling down her cheeks.
CONNELL (CONT’D)
I love you. I do. I’m not just
saying that Marianne, I really do.
She nods again. Tears keep rolling.
INT. CONNELL’S BEDROOM. MORNING.16 16
MARIANNE is pulling her dress on that she wore the night
before. CONNELL sits up in bed, rubbing his eyes.
MARIANNE
Shit shit shit.
CONNELL
Sorry.
MARIANNE
It’s not your fault. I thought I’d
set an alarm.
She puts her jacket and heels on whilst he gets up and pulls
on a T-shirt and a pair of sweatpants. She looks at her phone
- missed calls from her Mum.
MARIANNE (CONT’D)
Shit.
CONNELL
D’you want me to run you home?
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  13.
MARIANNE
No, she’d recognise your car.
She opens the door.
INT. CONNELL’S HALLWAY - MORNING, MOMENTS LATER.17 17
MARIANNE and CONNELL are coming down the stairs as LORRAINE
comes in the front door, carrying shopping bags. Marianne is
mortified.
LORRAINE
Hello sweetheart.
MARIANNE
Hi. Sorry. Hi. Sorry to intrude -
I’m just. I was just going. Bye.
Sorry.
She reaches the hallway and gives Lorraine another
embarrassed look.
MARIANNE (CONT’D)
Really sorry.
Then she disappears, closing the door behind her. Lorraine
presses her lips together like she’s trying not to laugh.
LORRAINE
You can help me with the groceries
then.
She hands Connell one of the bags. He follows her into the
kitchen.
OMITTED18 18
OMITTED19 19
INT. CONNELL’S KITCHEN. MORNING, CONTINUOUS.20 20
CONNELL follows LORRAINE into the kitchen and puts the bag on
the counter. He and Lorraine begin to unpack it.
CONNELL

Because that could cause a fair bit
of annoyance for me.
(beat)
And for Marianne.
LORRAINE
Oh Jesus. I don’t want to know.
He continues to linger.
LORRAINE (CONT’D)
I won’t be gossiping about your sex
life Connell, you’ve no worries
there.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  16.
INT. HALLWAY, MARIANNE’S HOUSE. SAME.20A 20A
MARIANNE has just walked into the hallway. She shuts the door
behind her. DENISE is in the kitchen. She looks at Marianne.
INT. KITCHEN, MARIANNE’S HOUSE. MOMENTS LATER.21 21
DENISE is sitting at the kitchen table with a cup of tea.
MARIANNE has just walked in. She’s still wearing the dress,
she’s taken the heels off.
She looks at her Mother.

this is about you and your
behaviour.
There is a pause.
DENISE (CONT’D)
I don’t want to be lied to. I don’t
want to sit up worrying about you
all night. I called you. Several
times.
MARIANNE
My phone died.
DENISE
Don’t lie.
Marianne drops her head.
MARIANNE
I’m sorry.
INT. SCHOOL CORRIDOR, LOCKERS. MORNING.22 22
CONNELL arrives with his bag on his back. ROB and ERIC are
there with Lisa and Karen. Eric and Rob cheer when they see
Connell. Eric slings an arm around his shoulder.
ERIC

Waldron? Look at him hiding in his
locker there. Come on, spit it out.
Did you shift her?
He takes a breath, his mouth feels dry.
CONNELL
No.
KAREN
Well, I feel sorry for her.
ERIC
Me too. I think you should make it
up to her, Connell. I think you
should ask her to the Debs.
They all laugh. Connell closes his locker and walks away from
them, carrying his bag limply.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  19.
INT. SCHOOL TOILETS. MORNING, MOMENTS LATER.23 23
CONNELL locks himself in a cubicle. He is sweating, heart
racing, trying not to hyperventilate.
EXT. GREEN. AFTERNOON. 24 24
CONNELL and his friends are sitting on the green, eating

He doesn’t say anything.
RACHEL (CONT’D)
You acted like a complete weirdo.
CONNELL
I’m sorry.
She sighs, softening a bit.
CONNELL (CONT’D)
Rachel.
RACHEL
Yeah?
CONNELL
Can I ask you something?
She looks at him.
RACHEL
Yeah?
OMITTED25 25
INT. LIVING ROOM, MARIANNE’S HOUSE. - AFTERNOON25A 25A
MARIANNE is studying. The doorbell rings - she smiles.
INT. CORRIDOR, MARRIANNE’S HOUSE. - CONTINUOUS25B 25B
Marianne is walking to the door to greet Connell. She looks
excited, happy.
CONNELL
(Pre-Lap)
So I um. So. I asked. I asked
Rachel to the Debs. It’s, like. Not
a big deal. I just thought you
should know. So. Yeah.
CUT TO:
INT. LIVING ROOM, MARIANNE’S HOUSE. MOMENTS LATER.25C 25C
MARIANNE and CONNELL sit on opposite ends of the sofa.
Connell is looking down at his hands, feeling incredibly
awkward. Marianne is looking at him, confused.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  21.

CONNELL (CONT’D)
Where’re you going?
LORRAINE
I’ll get the bus home.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  23.
CONNELL
What are you talking about? Act
normal, will you?
LORRAINE
If I stay in the car, I’m only
going to say things I’ll regret.
She opens the passenger door.
CONNELL
Mam!
She slams the door shut. He tightens his hands on the wheel.
OMITTED27 27
OMITTED28 28
OMITTED29 29
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  24.
INT. CLASSROOM. MORNING.30 30
CONNELL sits watching the door whilst MISS NEARY calls the
roll.
MISS NEARY
Liam Quinn.
LIAM
Here.
MISS NEARY
Hannah Quigley.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  25.
HANNAH
Here.
MISS NEARY
Marianne Sheridan.
No response. She looks up at Marianne’s usual desk and marks
an X.
OMITTED31 31
INT. MARIANNE’S BEDROOM. MORNING.32 32
MARIANNE is lying in bed. Books are on her side table. She
looks a little pale, tired, blank expression.
She lies back and listens to the sounds of Denise and Alan
leaving the house. Radio being switched off, keys being
picked up, the front door being clicked open.
ALAN (O.S.)
(sarcastic)
Bye Marianne.
And then the slam of the front door, feet on gravel and car
doors being opened, closed, engines on and a car rolling
away.
It’s quiet. Birdsong. She closes her eyes for a moment. Then
opens them.
OMITTED33 33
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  26.
OMITTED34 34
INT. BALCONY, SCHOOL. - AFTERNOON34A 34A
Students mill around. CONNELL is standing alone. He takes his
phone out of his pocket, looks at it for a moment, then
starts to type a text.
INT. MARIANNE’S BEDROOM. AFTERNOON, SAME.35 35

Good for you. He doesn’t deserve
you.
Marianne feels a wave of relief. Followed by something more
complicated.
MARIANNE
He didn’t do anything that bad. I
mean. Compared to most people in
school he was actually pretty nice
to me.
Lorraine stands up and pulls off her rubber gloves. She puts
her arms around Marianne and embraces her tightly.
MARIANNE (CONT’D)
It’s okay. I’m fine. Don’t worry
about me.
Lorraine holds onto her.
INT. MISS NEARY’S ROOM. MORNING.38 38
The class, including CONNELL, take down notes from the board.
OMITTED39 39
OMITTED40 40
INT. RACHEL’S BEDROOM. AFTERNOON.41 41
CONNELL and RACHEL are having sex. It looks a little awkward,
disconnected. Rachel looks at him, but he looks over her
head. She moves a little, as though he is in the wrong
position. He tries to readjust.
He cums. She doesn’t.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  28.
Connell rolls off her and she pulls her underwear back on.
They lie on their backs, next to one another, their breath
quick.
INT. RACHEL’S BEDROOM. A LITTLE LATER.41A 41A
RACHEL is sitting up in bed. CONNELL is sitting at the end of
the bed, his breath a little ragged, his hand on his head. He
looks lost.
RACHEL
Are you okay?
He nods.
CONNELL
Yeah. Fine.
OMITTED41AA 41AA
EXT. RACHEL’S STREET. AFTERNOON, LATER. 41B 41B
CONNELL walks back from Rachel’s house to his own, looking
stressed.
INT. CONNELL’S LIVING ROOM. NIGHT. 42 42

LORRAINE
I don’t want to be on your side on
this one Connell.
He matches her gaze.
LORRAINE (CONT’D)
I don’t think it’s a bad thing that
you’re feeling bad about this.
He looks at her. Nods, upset.
CONNELL
Fine.
Tears build. He leaves the room. Lorraine looks after him.
She feels guilty.
LORRAINE
Connell.
A door slams.
OMITTED43 43
INT. SCHOOL CORRIDOR. MORNING, LATER. 44 44
JUNE.
The corridor is full of sixth year students in their
uniforms, checking and rechecking notes.
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  30.
CONNELL looks up at the clock.
A door opens at the end of the corridor and everyone looks
up. It’s MARIANNE, dressed in her own clothes. Connell is
totally overwhelmed by seeing her. He can’t speak.
Karen smiles at her. Marianne smiles serenely back. She
doesn’t look at Connell.
The door of the exam hall opens and an elderly EXAMINER
regards them through her glasses.
EXAMINER
You can take your seats now.
INT. EXAM HALL. MORNING, LATER.45 45
The sixth years hunch over their desks.
EXT. COUNTRYSIDE, CARRICKLEA. MORNING.45A 45A
A still shot of the fields in the morning.
INT. CONNELL’S HALLWAY. AFTERNOON.46 46
EARLY AUGUST
CONNELL is dressed in a tuxedo. He stands in front of
LORRAINE. He looks absolutely miserable.
LORRAINE

Well, isn’t that nice. What are you
going to study?
CONNELL
English
A small silence.
BILL
Teaching is it?
CONNELL
Hm?
BILL
You’re going into teaching?
He stares.
CONNELL
Uh. I don’t know. I haven’t really
thought about it.
EXT. RACHEL’S GARDEN. LATE AFTERNOON, LATER.48 48
FIONA and Rachel’s sister KAYLEIGH are taking photos of
CONNELL and RACHEL, who are standing together next to the
flowerbed. Rachel keeps rearranging the two of them into
various poses. Connell tries to maintain a smile.

CONNELL and RACHEL have just arrived. Their friends all
gather around them, the boys in tuxedos, the girls in full
length dresses.
LISA
You look stunning.
RACHEL
My hair is being really annoying.
KAREN
It looks perfect.
ERIC
How are you, Waldron? Ready for a
big night?
He looks at him. His face is blank.
CONNELL
Yeah. Sure.
INT. HOTEL FUNCTION ROOM. NIGHT, LATER.51 51
Empty soup bowls are being removed by the wait staff and
being replaced with main courses - big slices of meat with
potatoes and vegetables.
ERIC refills Connell’s wine glass.
ERIC
Here. Get that in you.
CUT TO:
INT. HOTEL FUNCTION ROOM. NIGHT, LATER.52 52
Dessert bowls are being taken away. LISA tries to stand up
from the table, stumbles, and falls over. Everyone laughs and
applauds as she tries to get to her feet.
CUT TO:
NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  34.
INT. HOTEL FUNCTION ROOM. NIGHT, LATER.53 53
The tables have been moved to create a dance floor. Flashing
lights, loud music - like a wedding.
CONNELL, ERIC and ROB have taken off their jackets and are
sitting a the side of the dance floor nursing pints. Rob is
surreptitiously showing Eric and Connell his phone,
displaying a naked photograph of Lisa. Eric is laughing,
using his fingers to zoom in on Lisa’s breasts. Connell sits
there, looking miserable.
CONNELL
Bit fucked up showing that to
people isn’t it?
Rob sighs loudly, locks his phone and puts it away.
ROB
You’ve gone really fucking gay
lately Waldron.
Connell doesn’t respond. Just empties his glass and puts it
down under his chair. Then without saying anything further,
he gets up and walks off.
EXT. HOTEL SMOKING AREA. NIGHT, LATER.54 54
CONNELL is lighting a cigarette. He stares through the
windows inside, the room lit up, people dancing and laughing.
ERIC comes and stands next to him. Lights a cigarette. They
stand in silence for a moment, watching the party.

NP Ep3 Goldenrod Rev.  10.07.19  35.
Connell inhales.
CONNELL
Right.
ERIC
How long was that going on for?
CONNELL
I don’t know. A while.
ERIC
And what’s the story there? You
were just doing it for the laugh or
what?
CONNELL
You know me.
Connell stubs out his cigarette and goes back inside.
INT. HOTEL FUNCTION ROOM. NIGHT, MOMENTS LATER.55 55
CONNELL walks across the dance floor, picks his jacket up off
his seat almost without pausing, and walks out the door.
EXT. STREET. NIGHT, LATER. 56 56
CONNELL is walking towards home. He’s nearly there. His phone